

EXHIBIT A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 14-cv-428-RAW
)	
S.M.R. JEWELL, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants,)	
)	
and)	
)	
UNITED KEETOOWAH BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS IN OKLAHOMA, et al.,)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	

FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE MERITS BRIEF

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Jody H. Schwarz
United States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
Phone: (202) 305-0245
Fax: (202) 305-0506
E-mail: jody.schwarz@usdoj.gov

Of Counsel:
Scott Keep
Bethany C. Sullivan
United States Department of the Interior
Office of the Solicitor, Division of Indian Affairs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Statutes Pertaining to the Organization of Indian Tribes in Oklahoma: The IRA, the OIWA, and the 1946 Act 2

 B. Factual Background..... 4

 1. The UKB. 4

 2. The 2011 Decision. 6

 3. Plaintiff’s Complaint..... 11

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

IV. ARGUMENT 13

 A. Interior reasonably determined that it had statutory and regulatory authority to acquire the Property in trust for the UKB Corporation..... 14

 1. The Trust Acquisition is authorized by Section 3 of the OIWA..... 14

 2. The trust acquisition is consistent with Interior’s regulations..... 18

 3. Interior properly determined that Plaintiff’s consent was not required. 23

 4. The 2011 Decision does not violate the Cherokee Treaty of 1866. 27

 B. The 2011 Decision is not arbitrary and capricious..... 29

 1. Interior adequately considered the jurisdictional conflicts and explained its rationale for departing from previous decisions..... 29

 2. The Assistant Secretary’s interpretation of IRA section 476(g) is not contrary to law. 34

 3. Interior properly considered whether BIA is sufficiently equipped to discharge its responsibilities relating to the trust acquisition. 35

 C. Plaintiffs’ Request for Declaratory Relief and for a Permanent Injunction should be denied. 37

V. CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	27
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	12, 19
<i>Buzzard v. Oklahoma Tax Commission</i> , No. 90-C-848-B (N.D. Okla. Feb. 24, 1992).....	8, 31
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	3, 14, 17, 38
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Acting E. Okla. Reg’l Dir.</i> , 58 IBIA 153, 2014 WL 264820 (2014).....	11
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	12
<i>City of Arlington v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	12, 15
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 423 F.3d 777 (7th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Colo. Wild v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>Cty. of Charles Mix v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (D.S.D. 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 674 F.3d 898 (8th Cir. 2012).....	21, 34
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	39
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	34
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	39
<i>Hillsdale Envtl. Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>James v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 824 F.2d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Klein v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 435 F.2d 762 (3d Cir. 1970).....	16, 27
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat’l Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989)	12
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012) ..	2
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010).....	39
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Ind. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983). 30	
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. Wilcox</i> , 633 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 2011)	22

<i>Robertson v. Seattle Audubon Soc’y</i> , 503 U.S. 429 (1992)	27
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 935 (D.S.D. 2004)	30
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 401 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (D.S.D. 2005)	29
<i>South Dakota v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 423 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2005)	30, 36
<i>The Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	33
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. United States</i> , No. 03-1433L (Fed. Cl. filed June 10, 2003)	33
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. United States</i> , No. 06-936L (Fed. Cl. filed Dec. 29, 2006)	33
<i>United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in Oklahoma v. United States</i> , No. 1:08-cv-01087-TFH (D.D.C. filed June 24, 2008)	33
<i>United Keetoowah Band v. Mankiller</i> , 2 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 1993)	8, 31
<i>United Keetoowah Band v. Secretary</i> , No. 90-C-608-B (N.D. Okla. filed May 31, 1991)	8, 31
<i>United States v. Cotto</i> , 347 F.3d 441 (2d Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	30
<i>United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States</i> , 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	39
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 1300b-14(a)	17
25 U.S.C. § 1300f	17
25 U.S.C. § 465	16
25 U.S.C. § 473	3
25 U.S.C. § 503	4, 14, 15, 16
25 U.S.C. § 762	17
25 U.S.C. §§ 2, 9	12

25 U.S.C. §§ 461..... 2, 3, 16, 34

25 U.S.C. §§ 501-509 3

5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559, 701-706 11

14 Stat. 799 (July 19, 1866)..... 24, 28, 40

60 Stat. 976 passim

Act of Jan. 8, 1983 (96 Stat. 2269) 14

Act of Sept. 8, 1988 (102 Stat. 1577) 14

Pub. L. No. 102-154, 105 Stat. 990 (1991)..... 24, 25, 26, 35

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681-246 (1998) passim

Other Authorities

2 *Op. Solic. on Indian Affairs* 1846, (U.S.D.I. 1979) 22

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 29

H. R. Rep. No. 79-447 (1945)..... 4

H.R. Rep. No. 102-116, 1991 WL 124697 (June 19, 1991) 25

H.R. Rep. No. 102-256 (Oct. 17, 1991)..... 25

H.R. Rep. No. 105-825 (Oct. 19, 1998)..... 26

H.R. Rep. No. 74-2408 15, 17

Instructions for reorganizing under the OIWA,
www.doi.gov/sites/doi.gov/files/migrated/library/internet/subject/upload/1936-12-18-Original-OIWA-regulations.pdf..... 20

July 29, 1937 Solicitor’s Opinion 5

Solic. Op., 65 Interior Dec. 483 (1958) 22

Solicitor’s Opinion, M-27796 (November 7, 1934) 31

Treaty of New Echota, 7 Stat. 478 (Dec. 29, 1835)..... 24

Treatises

Felix S. Cohen, *Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law*, § 1.05, at 81 (2012 ed.) 2, 5

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 151.10(g) 36

25 C.F.R. § 151.2(f) 24

25 C.F.R. § 151.3 18

25 C.F.R. § 151.9 21

25 C.F.R. Part 151 7, 9, 29, 32
